
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board 

 
 
THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2006 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Tracey Baldwin (Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust), Councillor Gideon 

Bull (Haringey Council), Stephen Clarke (Haringey Council), Dr Ann Marie 
Connolly (Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust), Jim Crook (Haingey 
Council), Councillor Isidoros Diakides (Haringey Council), Councillor Dilek 
Dogus (Haringey Council), Robert Edmonds (Haringey Association of 
Voluntary and Community Organisations (HAVCO)), Councillor Bob Harris 
(Haringey Council) (Chair), Deborah Harris (Haringey Community 
Empowerment Network (HarCEN)), Cathy Herman (Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust), Cecilia Hitchen (Haringey Council), Stanley Hui 
(Haringey Association of Voluntary and Community Organisations 
(HAVCO)), Carl Lammy (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust), 
Clive Lawton (North Middlesex Hospital NHS Trust), Councillor George 
Meehan (Haringey Council), Narendra Mikanji (Whittington Hospital Trust), 
Lesley Mishrahi (Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust), John Morris 
(Haringey Council), Simon O'Brien (Haringey Metropolitan Police Service), 
Gillian Prager (Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust), Faiza Rizvi 
(Haringey Community Empowerment Network), Richard Sumray (Haringey 
Teaching Primary Care Trust) (Vice-Chair) and Sean Walker (Haringey 
Probation Service) 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at Item 10 below). 
 



 

2 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 
 Members must declare any personal and/or pecuniary interests with respect to 

agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect to these 
items.  
 
 

4. MINUTES:  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board  meeting held 

on 4 September (attached). 
 

5. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  
(PAGES 9 - 44)  

 
6. PCT BUDGETS (TO FOLLOW)    
 
7. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE  (PAGES 45 - 52)  
 
8. LIFE EXPECTANCY ACTION PLAN  (PAGES 53 - 92)  
 
9. UPDATES:  (PAGES 93 - 102)  
 
 To receive and agree to the written updates provided by the Well-Being Executive 

Sub-Groups as follows: 
 

i) Older People (to follow) 
ii) Mental Health – covered by Agenda Item 7 
iii) Supporting People Management Board (to follow) 
iv) Healthier Communities (to follow) 
v) Housing Executive  
vi) Performance and Strategy Group  
vii) Joint Service Priorities Group  
viii)Police – verbal two minutes 
ix) PCT - verbal two minutes 
x) Voluntary Sector – verbal two minutes 
xi) Haringey Council - verbal two minutes 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS:    
 
11. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under Item 2 above. 

 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:    
 



 

3 

  

• 15 March 2007, 7pm  
 
 

13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:    
 
 Partners should submit proposed agenda items for the next meeting to Nicolas Mattis 

no later than 17 February 2007. 
 

 
 
YUNIEA SEMAMBO  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Nicolas Mattis 
Principal Support Officer 
Tel: 020-8489 2916 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\8\AI00005899\20060904MINUTES0.doc 
Page 1 of 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  For a large print copy, please call 020 8489 6917 
     

 
 

HARINGEY WELL-BEING  
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
 

 

MONDAY 4 SEPTEMBER 2006 at 19:00hrs 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 
PLEASE SEE APPENDIX ONE OF THE MINUTES FOR A LIST OF THOSE MEMBERS 
PRESENT AT THE MEETING. 
 
1. APOLOGIES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Haringey Probation Service Sean Walker 

Head of Service Delivery 
Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO) 

Stanley Hui (represented by Pamela Pemberton) 
 

Haringey Metropolitan Police  
 

Simon O’Brien 
Borough Commander 

Haringey Council Cecilia Hitchen 
Deputy Director, The Children’s Service, Haringey Council 

Haringey Council Anne Bristow (represented by Mary Hennigan) 
Director of Social Services, Haringey Council 

Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust 

Tracey Baldwin 
Chief Executive, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 

Haringey Teaching Primary 
Care Trust 

Gill Prager 
Director of Corporate and Partnership Development 

Haringey Association of Voluntary and 
Community Organisations (HAVCO) 

Robert Edmonds 
Director, Age Concern Haringey 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2); 

 
None 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3): 
 

None 
 
4. MINUTES (Agenda Item 4):  

 
RESOLVED 

 

for health and social care 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\8\AI00005899\20060904MINUTES0.doc 
Page 2 of 7 

That the Minutes of this Board meeting held on 19 July 2006 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record by the Chair subject to changes. 
 

5. OUR HEALTH, OUR CARE, OUR SAY: TAKING THE AGENDA FORWARD IN 
HARINGEY (Agenda Item 5): 
 
Catherine Galvin, by way of a joint presentation, informed the Board that serious 
discussions were needed on the OHOCOS agenda, and that a sub-discussion group 
would be needed to deal with this issue. During the presentation, she outlined the 
aims, especially the reconfiguration of services and promotion of independence in 
order to address a largely unaffordable social care structure at present. The goals 
and seven outcomes (be healthy, stay safe, make a positive contribution, achieve 
economic well-being, enjoy and achieve, be independent, and access to an 
affordable and decent home) were highlighted to the Board which, it was hoped, 
would encapsulate the aims and ambitions that are set out the White Paper.  
 
In respect of the Closer Working, Catherine outlined the issues surrounding this such 
as the need to have a single complaints system and adopt more robust joint 
workforce planning. The Board also heard of the improved range of services that 
would come as a result of the agenda. The Board finally heard about the issues 
surrounding the agenda, namely, money (investment and timing), joint planning 
(politics and outcomes), and expectations. 
 
The Board discussed how the agenda could be taken forward. It was felt that 
detailed discussions needed to take place at a strategic level between key partners, 
having understood the political ambitions in the long-term. There would need to be 
closer partnerships and thought about how the services could affect the desired shift 
to public health preventative measures. There would also need to be highlighting of 
the funding streams available, whilst some issues around commissioning in the 
London regional sphere would need to be considered too. Once a framework for 
discussing these prevalent issues was established, it would then be necessary to 
report back to the Board on taking the agenda forward.  
 
The Board also considered some of the points raised in the presentation that the 
strategic level group would need to discuss such as what would be the strategy for 
joint-working. Further, how people use services would need to be understood in 
order to plan effectively. Also, the emphasis on expectations should not be 
misunderstood and there would need to be a clear definition of what this meant and 
how to understand it in order to address it. The issue of choice was also raised as 
was the opportunity for doing something different by focussing on joint-working in 
order to strive for the best. The possibilities were considered to be more about 
realignment of services rather than extra funding in some cases.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That the key partners set up a small strategically led group to consider the 

issues highlighted and report back to the Board.  
 

   
6. FEEDBACK ON LAA (Agenda Item 6): 

 

Page 2



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\8\AI00005899\20060904MINUTES0.doc 
Page 3 of 7 

Dr Ann-Marie Connolly gave a presentation to the Board on the LAA which began by 
outlining what the LAA is and highlighted the four blocks of which the Board would 
focus mainly on the Healthier Communities and Older People block. The Board 
heard that the development of the LAA would involve working groups, identification 
of interconnecting issues and consultation with the relevant Partnership Boards of 
which this Board would be asked to contribute toward. The Board was also 
introduced to the types of targets used in the LAAs, namely, mandatory (targets 
already set), optional (targets and indicators set by the Partnerships), and stretch 
(either mandatory or optional targets that can stretch performance by setting tougher 
targets than those outlined by the government and can achieve pump priming 
funding). The Board would be expected to consider at length the stretch targets.  
 
There was a lengthy discussion after the presentation in which a number of issues 
were raised. The Board heard that targets on mental health and employment would 
need to be considered, although the targets are generally quite broad and would pick 
on these issues - nonetheless these would need to be made more explicit. 
Vulnerable people living in decent homes was also raised as a possible target. The 
Board also heard that if not explicitly dealt with in the targets, the problems of 
sicklecell would also need to be highlighted. Further, the issue over volunteering was 
raised and largely considered to be an important issue for further discussion 
although it did already appear significantly amongst some of the 10 to 12 stretch 
targets that the partnership is required to draft. The importance of setting targets that 
are mea
[...]
 was also a verbal update from the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust on 
the financial issues which included a further amount of £1.6m that had arisen as a 
result of a lack of funding from central government. The implications of this reduction 
in funding were being considered and would be reported back to the Board in due 
course. Similar issues were reported from the Whittington Hospital Trust. The impact 
on Council services as a result of this was considered significant, and a meeting to 
discuss this in further detail between key figures at the Council and the relevant 
hospital trusts was called for by the Chair.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Board noted all of the updates from Board’s sub-groups. 

 
9. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE (Agenda Item 9): 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board agreed to the Terms of Reference before them. 
 

10. CONFIRMATION OF HWBPB REPRESENTATION TO THE HARINGEY 
STRATEGIC PARTNERHIP (Agenda Item 10): 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Board delegated responsibility for choosing the representation to the Chair and 
Vice-Chair. Between them, it was later decided that the Chair would represent the 
Board on the HSP for the remainder of the municipal year.  

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda Item 11): 
 

None 
 

12. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 12): 
 

None 
 
13. PROPOSED DATES FOR MEETING IN 2006/7 (Agenda Item 14): 

 
RESOVLED 
 
The following dates were reconfirmed by the Board: 
 

Page 4



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\8\AI00005899\20060904MINUTES0.doc 
Page 5 of 7 

• 14 December 2006, 7pm – Haringey Civic Centre 

• 15 March 2007, 7pm – Haringey Civic Centre 
 
14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS (Agenda Item 15): 
 

Board Members were reminded to submit proposed agenda items for the next 
meetings to Nicolas Mattis (nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk), no later than 20 
November 2006. 

 
The meeting ended at 21:45 hours. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
 
Councillor BOB HARRIS 
Chair, Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board 2006/2007 
 
Date:______________________________ 

Page 5



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\8\AI00005899\20060904MINUTES0.doc 
Page 6 of 7 

APPENDIX ONE 
MEMBERS PRESENT AT THE MEETING 
4 September 2006 

 
 
 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE  
CORE MEMBERS 
 
Haringey Council 
 

Councillor Bob Harris 
Chair of Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board 
Executive Member for Health & Social Services 

Haringey Council   
  

Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
Executive Member for Housing 
 

Haringey Council Councillor Dilek Dogus 
Ward Member 
 

Haringey Council 
 
 

Councillor Gideon Bull 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 John Morris 
 
 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust  
 

Richard Sumray 
Vice-Chair of Haringey Well-Being Partnership Board 
Chairman, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Dr. Ann-Marie Connolly 
Director of Public Health  
 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Cathy Herman 
Non Executive Director, Haringey Teaching Primary Care 
Trust 

Haringey Teaching 
Primary Care Trust 
 

Lesley Misrahi 
Non Executive Director, Haringey Teaching Primary Care 
Trust 

 Narendra Makanji 
 
 

Barnet, Enfield and 
Haringey Mental Health 
Trust 

Carl Lammy 

Haringey Community 
Empowerment Network 
(HarCEN) 

Faiza Rizvi 
 

Haringey Community 
Empowerment Network 
(HarCEN) 

vacancy  

College of North East 
London (CoNEL) 

vacancy 
 
 

NOTE: Please inform the Committee Clerk if the name and/or contact 
details of a representative changes for any reason. 

Page 6



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\8\AI00005899\20060904MINUTES0.doc 
Page 7 of 7 

OBSERVERS & GUESTS 
 
 Helena Pugh (Haringey Council) 

 
 Nicolas Mattis (Haringey Council) 

 

 Catherine Galvin (Haringey Council) 
 

 Deborah Cohen (BEH Mental Health Trust) 
 

 Janette Gedge Wallace (Haringey Council) 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Report of David Hennings Assistant Director (Strat
[...]
 

Haringey Strategic Partnership 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

T h e  D r a f t  S u s t a i n a b l e  C o m m u n i t y  S t r a t e g y  f o r  H a r i n g 

e y 

Page 10



DRAFT – Sustainable Community Strategy   Page 3 of 36 

What is this consultation? 

 
This is the draft of the Sustainable Community Strategy 2007-16.  This 

document has been designed to stimulate comment and discussion 

that will inform the content of the final agreed strategy. 

 

 

Process and timescales 
This draft of the Sustainable Community Strategy will be out for 

consultation in November until the end of the first week in January 

2007.  It will go before full Council on 19th March and the Haringey 

Strategic Partnership for final approval on 22nd March.  Publication of 

the final strategy is scheduled for April 2007. 

 

 

We want to hear your views on this document - how you can 

respond 
Throughout this document you will be asked a number of questions.  

For those able to, it is preferable to respond through the email link.  You 

can find this on 

www.haringey.gov.uk/hsp 

 

For those of you unable to use the email system you should provide 

comments on a hard copy and post them back to Rachel Pugh, Policy 

& Partnerships, 7th  Floor River Park House, High Road, Wood Green, N22 

telephone 020 8489 2967. 

 

Please ensure you provide us with the following information when you 

respond: 

 

• What part(s) of the document you are responding to 
 

• Your name 

 

• The name of your organisation (if any) 

 

• Your position/role within this organisation 

 

• Your address 

 

• Your phone number 

 

• Your e mail address 

 

• Date you completed this consultation 

Page 11



DRAFT – Sustainable Community Strategy   Page 4 of 36 

 

Responses should be back with us by 9am Friday 5th January 2007. 

 

 

Other formats 
This draft strategy is available in a summary format on request in 

community languages, Braille, on tape, in large print and in a format 

accessible to people with learning disabilities.  Those requiring further 

assistance, special formats or further information on the consultation 

should also contact Rachel Pugh. 

 

 

For further information 
To receive further information on the policies and content of the 

sustainable community strategy for Haringey, you can contact the 

Project Manager Janice Robinson on Janice.robinson@haringey.gov.uk 

Page 12



DRAFT – Sustainable Community Strategy   Page 5 of 36 

Contents 
3  About this consultation 

 

7  Letter from the Councillor George Meehan, 

Chair of the Haringey Strategic Partnership & 

Council Leader 

 

9   The priorities in this draft strategy 

 

10  A vision for Haringey – what’s your vision for 

Haringey? 

 

10 Why a Sustainable Community Strategy and 

what should the final agreed document be 

called? 

 

10  What is the Haringey Strategic Partnership? 

 

11   The quality of life in Haringey 

 

11   Achieving a better quality of life 

 

12   Working with others and making the case for 

Haringey 

 

13   Our key principles and values 

  

14   Why did we choose these priorities? 

 

17   Introduction 

 
o Haringey: the future, the people and the place 

o Haringey: cherish and improve 

o Haringey: funding for change 

 

19   The priorities – Your chance to comment 

 
o A good place for people 

 

Haringey will: 

o have an environmentally sustainable future 

Page 13



DRAFT – Sustainable Community Strategy   Page 6 of 36 

o have economic vitality and prosperity shared by 

all 

o be safer for all 

o have healthier people with a better quality of life 

o be people focused 

34   Have we got it right? 

 

35   Membership of Haringey Strategic 

Partnership 

Page 14



DRAFT – Sustainable Community Strategy   Page 7 of 36 

Haringey – shaping the future 
 
Introduction from the Chair of the Haringey Strategic Partnership, Councillor 

George Meehan, 

Leader of Haringey Council 

 

Dear Resi
[...]
r 2006 
 
Report Title: Update from Mental Health Partnership Executive 
 
Report of: Chair, Helen Brown, Director of Strategy and 

Performance, HTPCT 
 
 
 
 
 
Summary 
 
To update Well-being Partnership Theme Board on the Mental Health 
Partnership Executive Board’s strategies. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

That the Well-being Partnership note progress and key issues. 
 
 
 
For more information contact: 
 
Helen Brown 
Director of Strategy and Performance 
Haringey TPCT 
020 8442 6187 
Helen.brown@haringey.nhs.uk 
 
Deborah Cohen 
Director of Haringey Mental Health Services 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey MHT 
020 8442 6191 
Deborah.cohen@beh-mht.nhs.uk 
 
John Haffenden 
Assistant Director of Adult Social Care 
Haringey Council 
020 8489 3430 
john.haffenden@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 45



 
Introduction 
 
1. This paper is an update to the Well-being Partnership Board on current 

key priorities for improvement within the Mental Health Services. These 
priorities are set by the Joint Mental Health Strategy, CSCI Inspection 
Action plan, the findings of the Haringey Council Mental Health Scrutiny 
Panel last year, and the continuous learning the lessons from serious 
untoward incidents.  Although the report separates out the operational 
service delivery from commissioning, the interdependency between the 
two areas should be noted.  

 
2. The CSCI report on Mental Health and the Action Plan was presented to 

the Council Executive on 31st October 2006.  It was agreed that there 
would be a progress report to the Executive in 6 months time. It is 
therefore proposed that a report specifically about the CSCI Action plan be 
put to the March Well-being Board by which time many of the measures 
initiated over the last few months should be well under way.   

 
Commissioning 
 
Supported Accommodation 
3. Working jointly with the Supporting People service, Mental Health 

Commissioners are prioritising the move towards a modernised model of 
community 
[...]
the Council’s own Scrutiny Report.   Plans are being 
developed to commission an EIS during 2007.  In addition a joint 
application with voluntary sector partners for £800,000 over three years 
has been made to the Treasury for Invest to Save funding. This has the 
support of the Haringey Strategic Partnership.   

 
Interpreting Services 
9. The HPTCT are leading a joint tendering process on behalf of a number of 

organisations including the MHT for a new interpreting service.  This is 
expected to be in place by late Spring 2007. However it should be noted 
that, as a joint Health/Local Authority the MHT is able to access the 
Council interpreting services as well as those provided through the NHS.   

 
Service Delivery 
 
Redevelopment of St Ann’s Hospital 
10. There is little progress to report on this since the submission of the 

Strategic Outline Case (“SOC”) to the Strategic Health Authority in May 
2006.  This document sets out at a very high level the strategic case for 
change without commitment to a particular preferred option (although the 
SOC showed “Rebuild at St Ann’s” as the leading option). The document 
outlines, at a high level, the service model for which the case for the 
capital project is required. A recent meeting of the SHA requested some 
additional information that will be put with the SOC to an early Board of the 
new NHS London for approval to proceed to the next stage.   This is 
unlikely to be before March 2007.   

 
Inpatient Services  
11. A key principle underpinning the Joint Mental Health Strategy is the 

reduction in reliance on hospital-based services with more community-
based provision of services.  An investment of £2m some three years ago 
into new Crisis Services and Assertive Outreach Services has enabled 
beds to be reduced from 128 beds (1st April 2005) to currently 95 beds, a 
reduction of 33 beds (26%).  There are now 5 19-bedded wards, two 
female and three male wards.   

 
12. It is important to note that wher
[...]
ingey.nhs.uk 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES:
	5 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT
	7 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE
	8 LIFE EXPECTANCY ACTION PLAN
	9 UPDATES:
	2006.12.14_Agenda_Report_Item9vi_Performance group
	2006.12.14_Agenda_Report_Item9vii_Service Priority Group




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2006 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBHC01.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 Haringey 
Council 

Jim Crook (represented by Mary Hennigan) 
Interim Director of Social Services, Haringey Council 

 
 

 
 

OBHC02.
 

URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

OBHC03.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  

 None. 
 

 
 

OBHC04.
 

MINUTES:  

 RESOLVED 

 
That the Minutes of this Board meeting held on 4 September 2006 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record by the Chair subject to 
changes. 
 

 
 

OBHC05.
 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL AREA 
AGREEMENT 

 

 SCS 

The Board was presented with the current draft of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS) and invited to comment on it via the 
SCS web-site (www.haringey.gov.uk/hsp) by 5 January 2007. The 
Board was encouraged to pick up on what had not been included 
in the SCS to date, especially where this would enhance its 
robustness as a community strategy. To this end, the Board heard 
that housing matters should be highlighted prominently within the 
SCS. Also, it was noted that health issues were not mentioned in 
the covering letter from the Council’s Leader in the introduction to 
the SCS. Further, there was nothing on drugs and alcohol and its 
impact on health in the whole document. Elements of public 
health strategies would need to be featured in the SCS with a 
focus on equality throughout the borough.  
 
LAA 
The Board heard that that the second draft of the LAA was going 
to be submitted to Government Officer for London on 15 
December 2006 and a response to this was expected in early 
January 2007 ahead of the third and final draft being discussed at 
a special meeting of the HSP on 15 January 2007. The Board 
also heard that it was necessary to achieve real life changing 
outcomes from the LAA, not just infrastructural ones for the 
bureaucracy that surrounds the LAA key players. Clarity and 
openness of information was also necessary throughout the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2006 

 

process. It was highlighted that the LAA would engender new 
ways of workings to achieve this in addition to new money and 
that open discussions will need to continue to achieve the best 
outcomes.  

 
 

OBHC06.
 

PCT BUDGETS (TO FOLLOW)  

 The Board heard that no papers were to be tabled by the Haringey 
TPCT for this Item, but that a verbal update would be given instead. 
There was agreement from the Board members from the PCT and Local 
Authority sides that in future, a joint paper would be produced for the 
Board in respect of budgets – the first of which would be presented to 
the Board at its next meeting on 22 March 2007.  
 
In addition, the Board agreed to the Chair, Vive-Chair, and other key 
members to meet separately in February 2007 to discuss further 
budgetary issues. The Board heard that the TPCT and the Local 
Authority had two meetings to date to share their early budgetary 
assumptions for 2007/8. It was reported that the TPCT would receive 
around 7% growth. The TPCT is planning for the same top slice as 
2006/7 of 3.6% to contribute to the London pool. The biggest call on 
resources is meeting the 18 week target - in effect it must ensure by the 
end of 2007/8 no patients wait more than 18 weeks from date of referral 
to appropriate inpatient treatment. This will require major investment as 
the TPCT’s current target is no patients to wait more than 12 weeks for 
outpatients appointments and 6 months for inpatient treatment. In effect 
the HPCT will be reducing the waiting list from a current maximum 
position of 9 months down to 18 weeks. 

  
In terms of 2006/7 the HPCT are still projecting a break even 
position, but the position is becoming very tight and it reported 
experiencing severe budgetary problems including: 
 

• A greater number of patients going to hospital than 
planned.  

• A rise in excess bed days (patients staying in a hospital 
bed longer than they need to). We will have spent over 
£4m this year on people staying in bed longer than they 
need to. 

• Rising continuing care needs. 

• Lack of success in our joint venture with the mental health 
trust and social services to reduce the numbers of patients 
in mental health beds waiting for social care and housing 
packages - creating a £0.5m funding gap). 

• New drugs and drug therapies e.g. Herceptin. 
 
 

 
 

OBHC07.
 

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE  

 The Board’s attention was drawn to the commissioning and re-
organisation of the Community Services and to the re-development of 
St Ann’s Hospital although regrettably, there was no update on this to 
hand. The Board heard that a consultation exercise was needed with 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2006 

 

community representatives over the future of St Ann’s Hospital. The 
Board also heard from a member of the public that many of the Mental 
Health Partnership Executive Board strategies he considered flawed, 
and he called for further options to be included in the strategies to 
broader their impact.  
 
RESOLVED 
The Board noted the progress and key issues raised. 

 
 

OBHC08.
 

LIFE EXPECTANCY ACTION PLAN  

 The Board agreed that there should be an extraordinary meeting in 
January/February 2007 in order to discuss this topic more thoroughly as 
due to time constraints, it was not possible to do so at this meeting. 
 
Nonetheless, by way of introduction to the Item, the Board was given an 
outline of the process behind the Action Plan and was keen to gaining 
broad ownership of the progress to achieving broad outcomes, namely 
the reduction of inequities within the borough.  

 

 
 

 
 

OBHC09.
 

UPDATES:  

 Due to time constraints, this Item was withdrawn from the Agenda. 

 
 

 
 

OBHC10.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

OBHC11.
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:  

 None. 
 

 
 

OBHC12.
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 RESOVLED 
The following dates were reconfirmed by the Board: 
 
• 15 March 2007, 7pm – Haringey Civic Centre 

 
 

 
 

OBHC13.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:  

 The Board agreed that there should be an extraordinary meeting 
in January/February 2007 in order to discuss the following items: 
 

• Joint Budgets – Catherine Galvin/Tracey Baldwin 

• Life Expectancy Action Plan – Vicky Hobert/Ann-Marie 
Connolly 

• Progress update from the St Ann’s Steering Group – 
Deborah Cohen 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2006 

 

 
Board Members were reminded to submit proposed agenda items 
for the next scheduled meeting (15 March 2007) to Nicolas Mattis 
(nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk), no later than 17 February 
2007. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor BOB HARRIS 
 
Chair 
 
 


